c. different methodology in recognizing expenses relating to natural gas storage services and payroll (including
share-based payments, pension obligation, discounting loans to employee and bonus accruals) between IFRS
and management accounting, which resulted in the reversal in transportation expenses of RR 278 million and
additional payroll expenses of RR 567 million recorded in operating expenses under IFRS;

d. different methodology in recognizing of exploration expenses, which resulted in additional operating expenses
of RR 304 million charged under IFRS; and

e. different methodology in interest capitalization policy and certain recognition policy differences in capital
expenditures between IFRS and management accounting, which resulted in additional capitalized interest and
foreign exchange differences of RR 401 million and additional capital expenditures of RR 1,198 million under
IFRS.

Segment information for the three months ended 31 March 2011 is as follows:

For the three months ended 31 March 2011 References

Exploration,
production and

marketing

Segment
information as

reported to
CODM

Reconciling
items

Total per
consolidated

interim
condensed

financial
information

External revenues a 45,062  45,062  (168) 44,894
Operating expenses b, c, d, e (23,411) (23,411) (32) (23,443)
Other operating income (loss) c (192) (192) 245  53
Interest expense f (1,403) (1,403) 748  (655)
Interest income  840  840  79  919
Foreign exchange gain (loss)  2,486  2,486  (12) 2,474

Segment result  23,382  23,382  860  24,242

Share of profit (loss) of joint ventures,
net of income tax   (610)

Profit before income tax   23,632

Depreciation, depletion and amortization b, c 2,913  2,913  (852) 2,061
Capital expenditures f 4,655  4,655  1,687  6,342

Reconciling items mainly related to:

a. different methodology of stable gas condensate sales price recognition under IFRS and the RAR which

requires reversal of external revenues for RR 153 million;

b. different methodology in calculating depreciation, depletion and amortization for oil and gas properties

between IFRS (units of production method) and management accounting (straight-line method), which
resulted in reversal of RR 955 million in operating expenses under IFRS;

c. different methodology in the classification of depreciation, depletion and amortization for operating assets,